
1 

DOC# 2022-0185 

Agenda Item 11F

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY DATE May 5, 2022 

STAFF  

Jodi Royal-Goodwin, Community Development Director 

SUBJECT  

Resolution awarding  the contract, to widen a portion of the taxilane at the Muscatine Municipal Airport,  
to Heuer Construction, Inc. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Presented for Council consideration is a resolution to award the contract to widen a portion of the 
taxilane at the Muscatine Municipal Airport to Heuer Construction, Inc. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION  

Staff recommends Council adopt the resolution awarding the contract. 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION  

In 2020, the construction of 3 box hangars was completed at the Muscatine Municipal Airport 
with Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) funding. However, the offset of the taxilane 
centerline should be 57.5 feet from any obstructions, but the current taxiway width passing the 
east most hangar is just 50 feet. Widening the taxiway will be necessary to accommodate larger 
aircraft in the new large hangar.  

The Airport Commission requested an application for this project be submitted, and Bolton & 
Menk prepared an application as part of the professional services agreement. All IDOT vertical 
infrastructure grant applications require a 15% local match. The total cost of the proposed project 
was $151,700. The grant would cover $128,945 and a required local share of $22,755. Council 
accepted the IDOT grant at their September 16, 2021 meeting.  

Bolton & Menk has designed the project and prepared plans and specifications, along with a 
revised cost estimate, to let the project for bid. The current cost estimate is $160,790.50 with 
$136,671from the IDOT grant and $24,119.50 in local share. There is approximately $26,000 in 
bond proceeds remaining from the hangar construction project that can be used for this purpose. 

The proposed bidding schedule is as follows: 

Public Hearing on Plans and Specifications – April 7, 2022 
Bid Opening – April 21, 2022 
Commission Meeting to Recommend Bids to Council - April 25, 2022 
Award Contract – May 5, 2022 



DOC# 2022-0185 

Agenda Item 11F 

2 
 

 

A public hearing was held regarding the plans and specifications before the bid was let.  

Two bids were received and reviewed by Bolton and Menk. Both bidders were determined to be 
responsive, with the bid for Heuer Construction, Inc being the lowest. It recommended the City 
award the project to Heuer Construction, Inc for $170,112.00.  

CITY FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Funds are allocated for the project and there is no financial impact to the City’s general fund.  

ATTACHMENTS  

1. Resolution 
2. Bid Tab 

 
  



DOC# 2022-0185 

Agenda Item 11F 

3 
 

RESOLUTION 2022-0185 

AWARD CONTRACT FOR WIDENING OF TAXILANE 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Muscatine, Iowa has heretofore granted preliminary approval 
of the taxilane widening project; and 

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the plans, specifications, form of contract and cost estimates for the 
proposed project was held as required by state law; and  

WHEREAS, the proposed project is to be paid for out of funds legally available for that purpose;  

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council that:  

The following bid is determined to be the lowest responsive bid:  

  NAME & ADDRESS CONTRACTOR  AMOUNT OF BID 

Heuer Construction, Inc.   $170,112.00 
  2360 Bypass 61 

Muscatine, IA 52761  

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 5th DAY OF May, 2022. 

CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MUSCATINE, IOWA 

 
 

        
        Dr. Brad Bark, Mayor 

 
ATTEST 

 

 

       
Carol Webb, City Administrator 

 

 

Carol Webb (May 6, 2022 12:32 CDT)

Brad Bark (May 6, 2022 20:15 CDT)

https://adobefreeuserschannel.na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8KuauZ2X7QFUR7BtWrbkZKNHh56vOrsx
https://na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8KuauZ2X7QFUR7BtWrbkZKNHh56vOrsx
https://na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8KuauZ2X7QFUR7BtWrbkZKNHh56vOrsx






Signature:

Email:
Cinda Hilger (May 9, 2022 11:26 CDT)

chilger@muscatineiowa.gov

https://na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAA8KuauZ2X7QFUR7BtWrbkZKNHh56vOrsx

		2022-05-09T09:29:41-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




